No. 398, A.]

[Published July 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 398.

AN ACT to authorize and instruct the commissioners of public lands to convey to Edwin F. McCausland certain lands therein described.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The commissioners of public lands are authorized and instructed to convey to Edwin F. McCausland of Superior. Wisconsin, all the right, title and interest of this state in and to certain lands in the city of Superior, Douglas county, described as follows, to wit: The east one-half of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section thirty-three, township forty-nine, range fourteen west. The interest of this state in an undivided one-half of such described premises was acquired by deed from the assignee of the Douglas county bank subject to a mortgage of five thousand dollars against the entire premises, and in favor of Viola S. Robinson, upon which mortgage there is now due in excess of eleven thousand dollars, a sum in excess of the value of the entire described premises. Such premises, at the time of conveyance to the state, were subject also to tax certificates issued at several sales of such premises for taxes and on which tax deeds were subsequently issued to Edwin F. McCausland, who now holds jointly with Viola S. Robinson said tax deeds and said mortgage against the above described premises.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1915.

No. 494, A.]

[Published July 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT appropriating a sum of money to the school fund of the city of Waukesha, for maintaining a department of domestic science.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of three hundred fifty dollars, to the school fund of the city of Waukesha, as special state aid for having maintained a course in domestic science, although having failed to comply with all of the provi-

sions of section 553 l-1, in having hired an assistant for less than the minimum wage therein provided.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1915.

No. 734, A.]

[Published July 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend section 882 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of assessors in villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact at follows:

Section 1. Section 882 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 882. In all villages, under either general or special law, the assessor shall take and subscribe the oath of office required of town assessors. He shall begin on the first day of May, or as soon thereafter as practicable, to make an assessment of all the property in his village liable to taxation on that day, in the manner prescribed by law. He shall return his assessment roll to the village clerk at the same time and in the same manner in which town assessors are required to do. His compensation shall be fixed by the village board at a sum not * * less than three dollars per day, except in counties having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand or more, in which his compensation shall be fixed by the village board at a sum not exceeding five dollars per day. Any vacancy in the office of assessor may be filled by the village board for the residue of the unexpired term only.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1915.

No. 746, A.]

[Published July 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 401.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Dewey, Rusk county, to create the town of Big Falls, to provide for town meetings and for a settlement between said towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Township thirty-six north, range five west, heretofore constituting a part of the town of Dewey in Rusk county, state of Wisconsin, is hereby detached from the said town of